

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Defendant.

.....

Case No. 17-cv-6989

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S (1) CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
(2) OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Javier M. Guzman (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey B. Dubner (JD4545)
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
jguzman@democracyforward.org
jdubner@democracyforward.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

 I. Regulatory History Leading Up to the Test Procedures Rule 2

 II. DOE Delays the Test Procedures Rule Twice, Opposed by All But One
 Manufacturer 4

 III. JCI Petitions for Review in the Seventh Circuit and Privately Petitions
 DOE for an Extension, Waiver, or Stay 6

 IV. With No Request for Relief Before It, DOE Indefinitely Stays the Test
 Procedures Rule..... 7

Standard of Review..... 8

Argument 9

 I. DOE Violated the APA in Issuing the Delay Rule 9

 A. Section 705 Stays Are Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law 9

 B. The Delay Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious, Contrary to Law,
 and Without Observance of Procedure Required by Law 13

 1. DOE Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously 13

 2. DOE Unlawfully Delayed the Test Procedures
 Rule After Its Effective Date..... 18

 3. DOE Was Required to Provide Notice and Opportunity to Comment..... 22

 II. DOE’s Motions Should Be Denied 25

 III. Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alion Sci. & Tech. Corp. v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 14 (2005)	10
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	9, 14
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	10
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10, 11, 14
<i>Dugan v. Ramsay</i> , 727 F.2d 192 (1st Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	13, 14
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Tele. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	14

Fla. Manuf. Housing Ass’n, Inc. v. Cisneros,
53 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995)20, 21

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995).....10

Lennox Int’l Inc. v. DOE,
No. 17-cv-1723 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2017)7

Magniafico v. Blumenthal,
471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

Manin v. NTSB,
627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 8, 13-15

NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC,
148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....19, 20, 23, 24

NRDC v. EPA,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....25

Public Citizen Inc. v. Mineta,
343 F.3d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....20, 21

Rombough v. FAA,
594 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1979).....10

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

Safety-Kleen Corp. v. EPA,
No. 92-1629, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2324 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 19, 1996)9, 18, 22

Salazar v. King,
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....10

Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....22, 24

Saturn Airways v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
476 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....21

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
833 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2011).....23, 24

Southern Shrimp Alliance v. United States,
33 C.I.T. 560 (2009)16

Spitzer v. Saint Francis Hosp.,
94 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....20

Target Training International v. Lee,
1 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Iowa 2014).....11, 12

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25

Thalasinios v. Harvey,
479 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2007).....15

Thomas v. Peterson,
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)9

United States v. Aarons,
310 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1962).....21

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....11

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C.

§ 551.....24

§ 553.....23, 24

§ 701.....9, 11

§ 705..... *passim*

§ 706.....8, 9, 13

42 U.S.C.

§ 6293.....2, 6

§ 6295.....2

44 U.S.C.

§ 1503.....21

§ 1507.....20, 21

Energy Conservation Program: Establishment of Procedures for Requests for Correction of Errors in Rules, 81 Fed. Reg. 26,998 (May 5, 2016)21

Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Residential Central Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps, 76 Fed. Reg. 37,408 (June 27, 2011).....2

Energy Conservation Program: Test Procedures for Central Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps; Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 36,992 (June 8, 2016).....2, 3

Energy Conservation Program: Test Procedures for Central Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps, 81 Fed. Reg. 58,164 (Aug. 24, 2016)3, 4

Energy Conservation Program: Test Procedures for Central Air Conditioning and Heat Pumps, 82 Fed. Reg. 32227 (July 13, 2017)7

Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, 74 Fed. Reg. 30,924 (June 29, 2009)17

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184 (May 31, 2012).....17

Prevailing Rate Systems; Redefinition of the Asheville, NC, and Charlotte, NC, Appropriated Fund Federal Wage System Wage Areas, 81 Fed. Reg. 57745 (Aug. 24, 2016).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8, 15, 32, 61, 65.....12

Other Authorities

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 1944–46, S. Doc. 248 (1946)12, 17

Dep’t of Energy, Enforcement Policy Statement: Split-System Central Air Conditioners Without HSVC (Dec. 16, 2015), https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2015/12/f27/Enforcement%20Policy-CAC%202015_0.pdf.....3

EPA, “Phaseout of Class II Ozone-Depleting Substances,” <https://www.epa.gov/ods-phaseout/phaseout-class-ii-ozone-depleting-substances/>;3

Memo. from Reince Priebus to Heads of Exec. Dep’ts & Agencies (Jan. 20, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/memorandum-heads-executive-departments-agencies/>4
